Volume 10, Issue 3, March 2021
International Journal of Innovative Research in Science, Engineering and Technology (IJIRSET)
                     | e-ISSN: 2319-8753, p-ISSN: 2320-6710| www.ijirset.com | Impact Factor: 7.512|
     || Volume 10, Issue 3, March 2021 ||
    DOI:10.15680/IJIRSET.2021.1003009
IJIRSET © 2021                                                      |     An ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal   |                                                   1523
Design of Fractal Defected Ground Structure for
L-Band Wireless Communications Application

The antenna design for high-speed multimedia connectivity represents a challenging activity  for designers of fixed and
wireless communication systems. Therefore a single band, fractal defected ground structure antenna is designed and
simulated using CST simulat ion software. The value of return  loss is -40 dB in  case of existing results while its -43.33
dB in proposed design results. The proposed antenna optimized the 201MHz bandwidth while previous it is 45MHz.
The resonant frequency is 1.987GHz while previous it  is 1.575 GHz. The size of fractal antenna is 32 X 32 X 1.64
mm3, while previously it is 83 X 45 X 1.6 mm3. Therefore proposed antenna reduces the overall size and  achieves
improved value of bandwidth and return loss.
International Journal of Innovative Research in Science, Engineering and Technology (IJIRSET)
                     | e-ISSN: 2319-8753, p-ISSN: 2320-6710| www.ijirset.com | Impact Factor: 7.512|
     || Volume 10, Issue 3, March 2021 ||
    DOI:10.15680/IJIRSET.2021.1003009
IJIRSET © 2021                                                      |     An ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal   |                                                   1529
REFERENCES
1. K. Wei, B. Zhu and M. Tao, "The Circular Polarizat ion Diversity Antennas Achieved by a Fractal Defected
Ground Structure," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 92030-92036, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2927280.
2. W. Balani et al., "Design Techniques of Super-W ideband Antenna–Existing and Future Prospective," in IEEE
Access, vol. 7, pp. 141241-141257, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2943655.
3. A. T. Abed and A. M. Jawad, "Compact Size MIMO Amer Fractal Slot Antenna for 3G, LTE (4G), W LAN,
WiMAX, ISM and 5G Communications," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 125542-125551, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2938802.
4. X. Li, G. Yang and Y. Jin, "Isolation Enhancement of Wideband Vehicular Antenna Array Using Fractal
Decoupling Structure," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 18, no. 9, pp. 1799-1803, Sept.
2019, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2930365.
5. X. Lin, B. Seet, F. Joseph and E. Li, "Flexible Fractal Electromagnetic Bandgap for Millimeter -Wave Wearable
Antennas," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 17, no. 7, pp. 1281-1285, Ju ly 2018, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2018.2842109.
6. T. Mondal, S. Maity, R. Ghatak and S. R. B. Chaudhuri, "Compact Circularly Polarized W ide -Beamwidth Fern-
Fractal-Shaped Microstrip  fractal Antenna for Vehicular Communication," in IEEE Transactions on Vehic ular
Technology, vol. 67, no. 6, pp. 5126-5134, June 2018, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2018.2824841.
7. F. Wang, F. Bin, Q. Sun, J. Fan and H. Ye, "A Compact UHF Antenna Based on Complementary Fractal
Technique," in IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 21118-21125, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2756672.
8. B. Biswas, R. Ghatak and D. R. Poddar, "A Fern Fractal Leaf Inspired Wideband Antipodal Vivaldi Antenna for
Microwave Imaging System,"  in  IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 11, pp. 6126-6129,
Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2748361.
9. M. Zeng, A. S. Andrenko, X. Liu, Z. Li and H. Tan, "A Compact Fractal Loop Rectenna for RF Energy
Harvesting," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 16, pp. 2424 -2427, 2017, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2017.2722460.
10. X. Yang, Y. Liu, Y. Xu and S. Gong, "Isolation Enhancement in Patch Antenna Array With Fractal UC -EBG
Structure and Cross Slot," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 16, pp. 2175-2178, 2017, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2017.2703170.
11. K. Wei, J. Li, L. Wang, Z. Xing and R. Xu, "Mutual Coupling Reduction by Novel Fractal Defected Ground
Structure Bandgap Filter," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 64, no. 10, pp. 4328-4335, Oct.
2016, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2591058.
12. A. Farswan, A. K. Gautam, B. K. Kanaujia and K. Rambabu, "Design of Koch Fractal Circularly Po larized
Antenna for Handheld UHF RFID Reader Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol.
64, no. 2, pp. 771-775, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2505001.
13. A. Altaf, Y. Yang, K. Lee and K. C. Hwang, "Circularly Po larized Sp idron Fractal Dielectric Resonator Antenna,"